

No. 05-30403

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CASINO CITY, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Louisiana**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**Frederick R. Tulley
Erick Y. Miyagi
Taylor, Porter, Brooks & Phillips, LLP
P.O. Box 2471
Baton Rouge, LA 70821
(225) 387-3221**

**Barry Richard
M. Hope Keating
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
101 E. College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 222-6891**

**Patrick T. O'Brien
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
Suite 2000
401 East Las Olas Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 765-0500**

Attorneys for Casino City, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The Course of Proceedings and
 Disposition in the Court Below..... 1

 B. Statement of the Facts..... 3

 C. Standard or Scope of Review..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Casino City’s Complaint Presents an Actual
 Case or Controversy and Casino City has
 Standing to Bring this Action 8

 II. Casino City has Stated a Claim for Violation
 of its First Amendment Rights Under the
 United States Constitution 22

CONCLUSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... | 33, 34 |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> 300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... | 8 |
| <i>Allen, Allen, Allen & Allen v. Williams</i> 254 F. Supp.2d 614 (E.D. Va. 2003) | 11, 12, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>American Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Dean</i> 202 F. Supp.2d 300 (D. Vt. 2002) <i>aff'd in part, modified in part,</i> 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ga. v. Miller</i> 977 F. Supp 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union v. City of Pittsburgh</i> 586 F. Supp. 417 (W.D. Pa. 1984) | 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union v. The Florida Bar</i> 999 F.2d 1486 (11 th Cir. 1993) | 9, 12, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> 124 S. Ct. 2783 (2004)..... | 29, 33, 34 |
| <i>Association of Charitable Games of Mo. v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n</i> 1998 WL 602050 (W.D. Mo. 1998) | 36 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... | 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> 421 U.S. 809 (1975)..... | 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 34 |
| <i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> 42 F.3d 925 (5 th Cir. 1995) | 23 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(cont.)

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 24, 25, 30, 32, 33, 36 |
| <i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> 224 F.3d 496 (5 th Cir. 2000) | 23 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles,</i> 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <i>Deida v. City of Milwaukee</i> 176 F. Supp.2d 859 (E.D. Wis. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Drive In Theatres, Inc. v. Huskey</i> 435 F.2d 228 (4 th Cir. 1970) | 12, 14, 17, 19 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... | 30 |
| <i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... | 26, 31, 32, 35 |
| <i>In re MasterCard Int’l, Inc.</i> 313 F.3d 257 (5 th Cir. 2002) | 25, 26 |
| <i>In re MasterCard Int’l, Inc. Internet Gambling Litigation</i> 132 F. Supp.2d 468 (E.D. La. 2001) <i>aff’d</i> , 313 F.2d 257 (5 th Cir. 2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> 317 F.3d 45 (1 st Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Montez v. Department of the Navy</i> 392 F.3d 147 (5 th Cir. 2004) | 6, 23 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(cont.)

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Magaw</i> 132 F.3d 272 (6 th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> 99 F.3d 8 (1 st Cir. 1996)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Penny Saver Publications, Inc. v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> 905 F.2d 150 (7 th Cir. 1990) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Pittman v. Cole</i> 267 F.3d 1269 (11 th Cir. 2001) | 12, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... | 29, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> 574 U.S. 476 (1995)..... | 36 |
| <i>Skywalker Records v. Navarro</i> 739 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Fla. 1990) <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom., Luke Records, Inc. v. Navarro</i> 960 F.2d 134 (11 th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. den.</i> , 506 U.S. 1022 (1992) | 12, 16, 17, 19, 22 |
| <i>Stenson v. McLaughlin</i> 2001 WL 1033614 (D.N.H. 2001)..... | 11, 12, 21 |
| <i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> 358 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom., Granholm v. Heald</i> 125 S. Ct. 1885 (2005)..... | 28, 34 |
| <i>Valley Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> 107 F.3d 1328 (9 th Cir. 1997 <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1115 (1998) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Video Gaming Consultants, Inc. v. South Carolina Dep’t of Revenue</i> 535 S.E.2d 642 (S.C. 2000)..... | 32, 36 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(cont.)

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia
Citizens Consumer Council*
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....23, 24

Ward v. Utah
321 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2003) 11, 19, 20, 21

Zephyr Aviation, L.L.C. v. Dailey
247 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2001) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S.Const. art. III.....8, 9

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2.....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 1084.....1, 2, 4, 6, 25

18 U.S.C. § 1952.....1, 2, 4, 6, 26

18 U.S.C. § 1955.....1, 2, 4, 6, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)8

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....1

28 U.S.C. § 3702.....26

28 U.S.C. § 3704(a)26

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:90.3.....30, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 23
